I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2019-03-06/R-6) adopted as amended by the Chapel Hill Town Council on March 6, 2019.

This the 11<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE INTER-FAITH COUNCIL FOR SOCIAL SERVICE TO RE-OCCUPY THE SECOND FLOOR OF HISTORIC TOWN HALL (2019-03-06/R-6)

WHEREAS, the Inter-Faith Council for Social Service (IFC) has requested to re-occupy the second floor of Historic Town Hall for staff offices and their Food Pantry during construction of their new downtown Carrboro facility, anticipated to last approximately one year; and

WHEREAS, Town staff have completed an inspection of the second floor of Historic Town Hall and are in the process of completing minor maintenance and repairs; and

WHEREAS, additional maintenance and repairs limited to \$8000 and a fire alarm inspection will be performed at Town expense before they may re-occupy the second floor of Historic Town Hall.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes IFC staff to re-occupy the second floor of Historic Town Hall at no charge for staff office space and their Food Pantry for the duration of construction of their new facility, pending completion of the required maintenance and repair items identified in the Town's inspection.

This the 6<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019.